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Statement of the Case

On May 7, 1976, the Newton school Custodians Association {Assocliation or Union)
filed with the Labor Relations Commission (Conmisslon) a charge of prohiblted
practice alleging that the Newton School Committee (School Committee) committed
violations of Section 10{a) of G.L. c.150E (the Law). Pursuant to Section 1V of
the Law, the Conmission investligated the charge and, on October &, 1976, issued
its complaint.

With its timely answer to the Commission's complaint, the School Committee
filed a- motlon to dismiss, a motion to strike allegations, a motion to quash
expedited hearing, and a motion for Information. Without entertaining ?ral
argument, the Commission prior to hearing denied each of these motions.

TThe School Committee contends that It was ervor for the Comnission to deny ‘
these motions without argument. Neither statute nor the rules of the Commission
require that oral argument be granted on such motlons, ‘or that they be ruled on ;
prior to hearing. Except in unusual circumstances it is the practice of the :
Comnlssion to refer such motions for resolution by the Hearing Officer, or for i
disposition with the merits of the case.
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Pursuant to notlce, an expedited hearing was conducted before James M. Litton,
Hearing Officer, on November 12, November 22, and December 10, 1976. B8riefs
were submitted on March 4, 1977. On October 4, 1977, the Hearing Officer Issued
his decision. He concluded that the School Committee had a duty to bargain over
the impact of Its decislon to reduce the slze of Its custodial force, and that
this duty was not fulfilled. The Hearing Offlicer found the School Committee to
be in violation of Sectians 10(a)(5) and (1) of the Law. As part of his remedy,
he ordered that certain laid-of f custodians be reinstated without back pay.

Requests for a review of the Hearing Officer’'s Decision were filed by both
parties. On October 18, 1977 the Hearing officer submitted his statement of the
case. Both parties flled supplementary statements. The record for purposes of
our review shall consist of the following:2

. The charge filed by the Assoclation on May 7, 1976;

2.  The complaint Issued by the Comnmission on October 7, 1976;

3. The answer fllgd by the School Committee on October 12, 1976;

LR The various motions flled by the School Conmittee on October 12, 1976;

5. The Assoclatlon's statements in opposition to the School Committee's
mot lons ;

6. The transcript of the expedited hearing;
7. The exhibits received into evidence at the expedited hearing; and
8. The decision of the Hearing Offlcer.

The School Committee requested that the full Commission hear further
evidence in this case. The request was denled. Evidence regarding events prior
to the close of the expedited hearing should have been presented to the Hearing
Officer. There Is no contention made that, as to pre~December 10, 1976 events,
new evidence previously unavallable has come to the attentlon of the School
Committee. Evidence concerning events after December 10, 1976 is not relevant to
whether a violation of the Law occurred In the first half of 1976.

The School Conmittee's request for oral argument Is also denied. The
parties had ample time to brlef the Issues In the case, and submitted extenslive
written arguments. Further argument would not be of assistance to the Commlssion
in reaching Its decision. .

Zihe School Committee seeks to have as part of the record on review all docu-
ments and letters submitted to the Commission, including material submitted during
the Comnission's pre-complaint investigation. Only the documents received into
the record by the Hearing Of ficer, however, will be considered in this record review
of his decision.

The Association sceks inclusion of a November 2, 1976 lcetter in the record,
This request Is denled, again because in this review the Commission will consider
only the evidence as submitted to the Hearing Officer,
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Findings of Fact

Unless specific findings of fact are identiflied ac erroneous by one of the
partics, the Hearing Officer's findings of fact will be accepted and the Conmission
will limit Its review to lssues of law., City of Medford, 3 MLC 1584 (1977). The
School Commitice has challenged certain findings of fact, which will be discussed
below. Except as modified or supplemented herein, the Hearing Officer's findings
of fact are adopted by the Commission.

During the fall of 1975, the Association and School Conmitlee were in
negotlatlions for a new collective bargaining agreement. An agreement was finally
executed on December 15, 19753 for the period from July |, 1975 through June 30,
1977. The Hearing Officer found that ''during negotiations,...the Union received
no notice from the School Committee of any proposed reduction in force." The
School Committee challenges this finding of fact. In the alternative, the School
Commlttee contends that even if it did not directly notify the Union of a proposed
reduction in force (RIF), the Unfon prior to negotiatlons had actual knowledge of
probable layoffs.

Nelther party made proposals furing the Fall, 1975 negotlations regarding
lay-offs or RIFs. The School Cormittee did not glve the Union prior to or during
these negotlations specific notice that a RIF was planned. The Union certalnly
was aware of the new School Conmittee's fiscal conservatism, and knew that the
School! Committee had plans to shut certain schools. On the other hand, the Union
was also aware of the fact that between August 27 and November .12, 1975, elght
new junior custodians were hired, and that new ¢chool buildings were to be opened.
The Union's officials testified that, on the basis of thls Information, they
assumed that a RIF for custodians was unlikely to occur.

The School Committee contends that these elght new junlor custodians were
hired at the Union's request, so that certain provisional custodians could obtain
permanent status. There is no evidence in the record to support this contentlion,
however. Roy G. Cornellus, Jr., Director of Support Services for the Newton
School system, testified without contradiction that two provisionals were hired
on February 9, 1976 at the request of the Unlon so that other custodians could
obtaln permanent status. There Is, however, no evidence that the eight new hires
In the Fall of 1975 were similarly made at the Unlon's request. Based upon the
eight new hires and the plans to open new buildings, the Unlon acted reasonably
in concluding that a RIF was not about to occur,

In late January 1976, at Cornelius's suggestion, Ernest Peltier, then president
of the Union, and other members of the Union's executive board began meeting
with Cornelius on & blweekly basis. The purpose of thesc meetings was to discuss
informally various matters of Joint concern and to try to alr problems early. At
one of these biweekly meetings on February 15, 1976, a reduction in force in
custodians was briefly discussed, and Cornellus Informed Peltler that a layoff
would be necessary. Peltler indicated the Union's desire forinput into his
decislion, and expressed his hope that attrition and retirement would be considered
before the School Committee resorted to a layoff.

JThe date of execution ol the contract was erroneously reported as
December 15, 1976 in the Hearing Officer's Decislon.

m‘un Copyright T 1973 by Massachusetts Labor Relations Reporter
(IR




MESSACHUSETTS LABOR CASES CITE AS 5 mLC 1019

Mewton School Committee and Newton School Custodlans Association, 5 MLC 1016

During late February or early March of 1976, Cornellus prepared a tentatlve
list of about twelve custodians to be laid off, using as criteria the information
furnished on civil service forms, past performance, and the staffing requirements
of various buildings. The Unlon was unaware of this list at this time.

On March 15, 1976, Peltier sent the following letter to Thomas P. 0'Conor,
Assistant Director of Personnel for the School Committee:

1t is quite possible that the custodian staff of the Newton Public
Schools will be cut to comply with the School Committee mandate.

We sincerely hope that most of the reduction in force will be taken
care of through attrition. However, the Executive Board of Local 45y
is quite concerned with the method or guidelines which will be used to
decide how thls reduction in force will be accomplished, and how many
people this will effect.

Therefore, we request a meeting be sel up at your earliest possible
convenience so that this matter can be discussed and perhaps an agree-
ment be reached to the satisfaction of all concerned.

At another biweekly meeting on March 16, 1976, the Union again expressed lts
desire to have Input in the RIF decision, and reiterated that attrition and
retirement should be considered. The Hearing Offlcer found that

Cornellus responded that any reduction in force was ''quite a ways
of f," that “nothing was really committed,” and that the Union would
contribute input before any reduction occurred.

This finding Is based upon the testimony of Tomas B. Sabetti, then vice-president
of the Unlon. Sabetti's testimony in this regard was unspecific. 1t is not clear
from Sabetti's testimony who Is alleged to have made the statements, nor exactly
what was said. Furthermore, Sabetti's credibility as a witness was questionable.
Mis testimony often conflicted with that given by other Union witnesses. Other
portions of his testimony were either deliberately evasive or very confused. The
record does not support the Hearlng Officer's findings regarding the statements
alleged to have been made by Cornelius at the March 16 meeting and we discredit the
testimony of Sabetti in this regard.

Cornel lus made no mention at the March 16 meeting of the fact that o
tentative layoff list had been drawn up. Cornelius testified that nothing was
said to the Union because the layoff list was still tentative at that point.
Although criteria for the selectlon of employces for layoff had heen at least
tentatively chosen and applied, no mention of these criteria was made.

Subsequent to the Harch 16 mecting, the School Conmittee reduced the list
of custodians to be laid of f from twelve to ten.  The reduction was made after
consideration of anticipated attrition and retirement.

Peltier and Sabetti attended another biweekly meetling with Cornelius on
Apri) 8, 1976. The Union's March 15 letter (o 0'Conor still had not been answered
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at this time; In fact the Union never recelved a response. The Union leaders.
asked why the March 15th letter to 0'Conor had not been answered, and they
reiterated their desire for discussions which would allow Union input into the
tayoff plan. Although Cornellus had seen the letter, he declined to answer on
behalf of 0'Conor, who was the School Committee's principal bargaining spokesman
with the custodians. Although layoffs were scheduled for announcement in only
four days, Cornelius did not advise the Union of this fact. Cornelius indicated
nelther how many custodians would be laid off, the criteria for selectlon, the
timing, nor the names of the custodians scheduled for layoff.

On April 12, 1976, 0'Conor distributed letters giving notice of termination
effective June 30, 1976, to seven members of the bargaining unit. On the evening
of April 12, the School Committee met to address several matters, including these
layoffs. When it became apparent that the School Committee would vote on the
‘custodial reduction In force that evening, Robert E. Robards. then President-
Elect of the Union, brought the Union's still unanswered March ISth letter to
0'Conor to the attention of the School Committee. Robards requested a postpone-
ment of the vote In order to glve the Union a chance to meet with the administration
and discuss the matter. When a School Committee member suggested that the layoff
vote be postponed, 0'Conor pointed out that the contract with the Unlon contained
no reduction In force provisions, and he stated that nothing would be changed
If the matter were to be postponed.

The School Committee contends 0'Conor meant only that the number of reductions
in custodial staffing would not change, even if the School Committee delayed its
vote, because the size of the staff was already limited by the budget. The
contentlion apparently is that 0'Conor did not mean to suggest that there could
be no change regarding the impact of a RIF, or the individuals to be laid off.
However, an examination of the minutes of the April 12 meeting shows that the Scl
Committee was voting on the termination of seven specific individuals, not just
the general concept of a layoff. It was this matter that Selectman LeContl
sought to table. When 0'Conor then said nothing would change, we conclude that
he meant that neither the number of custodlans to be laid off, the criteria for
selection, nor the individuals to be lald off would change even with a delayed
vote.

The School Committee then voted to accept the administration's layoff
recommendation. The Chairman of the School Committee advised the Unlon to
utilize the contract grievance procedure If It wished to further pursue the
reductlon In force matter. On the next day, Peltier sent a letter to Cornellus
indicating that the Unlon would no longer partlicipate In the biweekly Informal
meetings, and that all matters would be processed Instead through official channels.

%The School Committee objects to the finding by the Hearing Officer of
“fallure of the School Committee to give the Unlon notice of the pending layoffs
prior to the notification of the individual employees to be terminated.' It
Is clear taht the Union had notlce generally that a layoff of custodians was
belng considered. But It is equally clear that the School Committee failed to
give the Union notice of any of the specifics of the April 12 layoffs before
notifylng the custodians being terminated. We assume this is what the Hearing
Officer meant, and we affirm that finding of fact.
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On April 20, 1976, Sabettl, as chalrman of the grievance committee, followed
the suggestion of the chalrman of the School Committee and filed a grievance
on behalf of the custodlans terminated. On April 29, Cornelius denied the
gricvance at step two without a hearing.5 The Union then filed a prohibited
practice charge with the Commission, and also processed its grlevance to step
three.

A step three hearing was held on May |1 or 12 between Superintendent Fink
and representatives of the Unlon. Fink gave the Unlon officials the opportunity
to express their views regarding the layoff. At this point, the Union proposed
that the selection of employees for layoff be according to strict senlority.
Fink asked the Union to ldentify individual cases where the layoff Vist was unfair,
and said the School Committee would review Lhe Isit as to those individuals. Fink
subs?qnently denied the grievance by letter dated Hay 12, 1976.

On June 14, the attorney for the Union met with the School Comnittee to
process the grievance at step four. The Union attorney was given the opportunily
to express the Unlon's views regarding the scheduled layoff. The School Committee
gave no reply at the meeting. By letter dated June 24, 1976, the School
Committee gave the following response:

Irrespective of the opinion of the Committee that the grievance,
as presented, is not subject to grievance or arbitration,
please be Informed that it is herein denled.

On or about June 22, 1976, an impromptu meeting occurred between 0'Conor
and some of the Union officers. A discussion of the layoff matter ensued. This
meeting left the Union officers with the impression that there was still room for
discussion on this subject. Thereafter, on June 25, 1976 0'Conor sent an
jnvitation to Peltier to "further discuss and negotlate the matter of the Impact
of reduction in custodial force."

Two meetings resulted from this invitation. They were held on June 29 and
30, 1976--the two days immediately prior to the scheduled layotf. O'Conor and
Cornellus attended for the administration, while Peltier, Robards, and three
other officers attended on behalf of the Union. MNelther side was represented by
legal counsel at these two meetings.

The June 29 meeting lasted for two to three hours. The Union pressed its
demand for layoff by strict seniority, and requested that the layoffs be
delayed to October 1 to allow for further bargaining. 0'Conor responded that
the date of the terminations as setl by the administration was o closed matter.

The School Cormittee brought forward a proposal of its own at the June 29

meeting. This proposal initially consisted of cight parts: tinal performance
evaluations for the custodians laid off; assistance for a three-month period
in finding new employment for those custodians; reviewing the impact of retire-
ments through September 1976; giving full consideration during o three-month

period to the rchiring of laid-off custodians it openings should occur, while

3Step one of the qrievance procedure jovolved an internal teview of the
grievance by the Union.
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also utilizing any avallable clvil service llst; discussing a reduction in farce
clause in negotiations for the next contract; and the Union's dropping its pro-

hiblited practice charqe. The other two ilcmz on the original list of elght were
unrelated to the reduction in force dispute. There was contradictory testimony
regarding whether the Employer's proposal was offered as a total, non-severable

package. We assume for purposes of this decision that the various parts of the

School Committee's proposal were severable.

At the all-day June 30 meeting, the Union rejected the administration's
proposal, which by then included a ninth item concerning the institution of
quarterly evaluations of provisional custodians. The Unlon witnesses acknowledged
that they were without authority at the June 29 and 30 meetings to agree to
anything less than layoffs by stralght seniority. Cornellus had authority to
agree that when performance factors were equal, senlority would control, but he
did not make that proposal to the Union. He testified that he did not do so
because the Union representatives had already indicated at these meetings that
they had authority only to agree to strict seniority. The Unlon offlclals
indicated that at the end of the June 30 meeting they were at a stalemate.

On July 1, the seven bargalning unit members were lald off.

Opinion

The Unjon does not contend that the School Committee was oblligated to
bargaln with it regarding the basic decisionto reduce the size of the
custodial force. A level of service decision of this type may be made without
submitting it to the bargaining process. Town of Danvers, 3 MLC 1559 (1977).
While the level of service decision may be unilaterally determined by the public
employer, the employer is nevertheless obligated to negotiate over the Impact
of such a declsion on terms and conditlons of employment. Lawrence School
Conmmittee, 3 MLC 1304, 1310 (1976). As a threshhold matter In thls case, we
must clarify which aspécts of the School Committee's RIF decision constituted
mandatory subjects of bargaining. In making this determination, the Commission
must balance competing interests:

Is the predominant effect of a decision directly upon the employ-
ment relationship, with only limited or speculative impact on core
educational policy? Or Is the predominant effect upon the level or
types of education In a school system, with only a side effect upon
the employees? Boston School Committee, 3 MLC 1603, 1607 (1977).

If an employer determines that a RIF is to occur, It must then declide how
best to reach the specified level of services. A layoff Is one possibility.
Rellance on atrition and routine or early retirement may be, however, at least

BThe Hearing Officer found that the Employer's proposal was contained In a
written document that was discussed on June 29, but that coples of the document
were not provided to the Unlon unti] June 30. The School Committee challenges
this finding. We find it unnecessary to resolve this Issue. The School
Committee's proposal was alred on both days. Whether copies of the document
were actually provided to the Unlon on June 29 is lmmaterial.
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a partial alternative. Part-time schedules for bargaining unit personnel or

other work-sharing techniques may be aore attractive to the parties than a

layoff. This question of how to reach o specifled level of services is a matter

of profound consequence to the bargaining agent, since the job security of each
employee is directly Involved. On the other hand, requiring an employer to bargain
on how to accomplish a RIF will not unduly infringe upon the employer's right to
make Lhe core governmental decision of what the level of scervices should be.
Balancing these considerations, we conclude that the question uf how to accomplish
a reduction in services constitutes a mandatory subject of barqaining.

If it is determined that a layoff of employees Is nccessary, the question of
how to select the employces to be laid off arises. In addition, issues of
recall or re-hire righls, continued seniority, and severance pay may arise. We
conclude that these issues are even farther removed from the level of services
decision than the Issue of how to accomplish a RIF. At the same time, decision
on these issues will directly affect the cmployment relationship in a ‘substantial
way. We conclude that these matters constitule mandatory subjects of bargaining.
See NLRB v. Frontier Homes Corp., 371 F.2d. 974, 64 LRRM 2320, 2323 (Bth Cir. 1967).

Absent waiver, a public employer may not unilaterally change the wages,
hours, standards of productivity nad performance, or any other terms and con-
ditions of employment of its organized workers without first neqotiating with
their unjon. Baston School Committce, 3 HMLC 1603, 1605 (1977). To prove an
unlawful unilateral change, a union must show some pre-existing practice which
has been unllaterally changed by the cmployer. In the instant case, the Hearing
Officer found that there was no past practice regarding the method for accomplishing
a reduction in force, nor for deciding which custodians would be terminated In
a layoff situation. He therefore rejected the Unlon's unilateral change
arguments.

We agree that there was no past practice regarding the accomplishment of a
RIF in the custodial staff in the Newton Schools. The situation had never
occurred in the past. This does not wmean, however, that an cmployer reducing
the size of its work force for the first time may unilaterally determine how to
reduce the workforce or who to lay off. An cmployer has an obligation to
provide the exclusive bargaining representative of its employees with an oppor-
tunity to bargain before the employer cstablishes new wages, hours or terms of
conditions of cmployment for its cmployees. Melrose School Committee, 3 MLC
1299 (1976). MHclrose involved the establishment of initial wage rates for certain
new bargaining unit positions. While the employer could unilaterally declde to
create these new positlons, it was abligated to bargain with the union 1eqgarding
wages for these new employees. Here, the caployer was entitled to unilaterally
decide to reduce the level of custadial services in the Newton Schaols.
However, as in Melrose, absent o waiver, the School Cosmiltee was obligated to
bargyain with the Union regarding the impact of this core guvermmental decision.

The bmployer contends that the Union waived its 1ight 1o bargain reqgarding
a reduction in force because the Union foiled 10 raise that issue during
neqotiations in the fall of 1975. Once o union is on potice that an cmployer is
contemplating the creation of o new condition of employment, that union aust make
a prompt demand for bargaining o it will be found to have waived its right to
neqotiate.  Boston Schoul Conmittee, Case No. MUP-2611, W HIC 1912 (1978). 1o
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the instant case, The Unjon did have intoramation (hat the new Schonl Commit tee
was [iscally consmervative amd thatl cettain wchool closings were plamed. Bt

the Union aleo wan aware of cight oewly hived oetodiang aml ol plans 1o open

new bui ldimgs . Tue Union wae

not required (o reapond (o ramors ol propored clunges . specnlat ion,
or propasals so indifinite that ne yesponse could be torambated.

We cond ludes that the Union bere did not have sulbicient hiovledage in Decembeer,
1975 ol an impending RIF to compel it 1o demml hargaining at that tisme, nos
did the Union waive ite right to demad bargainimg on thal topic.

The School Comsittee further contemls that the Union waived its bavgaining
rights by amrecing to the following managesent vights clanse contained i the
collective batgaining agqrecment exccuted on ecenber 15, 1975

Except as specifically abridyed, delegated, granted or moditicd by

this Agrecment, or any supplementary ageccaents that may heveat ter he
made, all ol the rights, powers, and authority the faployer had peio

to the signing of this Agrecuent are sctained by the Eaployer, and

remain exclusively ambl without limitation within the rights ol mansgenent .

The Hearing Officer correctly concluded that this broadly (ramed managesient cights
clause is entircly oo vague Lo pravide a basis Tor inferring a clear and

unmistakeable waiver by the Unjon concerning bargaining over layolfs, cspecially

as the subject was not explored in the negotiations.  Town of Aadover, 3 MLC
:7!0.)l7l6-l8 (1.0. 1977) atf'd & HLC 1086, 1090; City of Everett, 7 MLC 1478
1976) .

On February 15, 1976 the School Comitter informed the Union that a layoff
was likely. The Union immediately expresacd its desive Tor input into the layoll
watter. The Luployer was obligated thercalter to provide the Unjon with o
reasonable opportunity to negotiate over thowe aspects of the RIF decision
that constitute mandatory subjects of bargaining. Boston Schuool Comnittee,

Case No. MUP-2611, b MmC _ (1978).

To fulfill its barqaining responsibility, the School Comitice was obligated
to: 1) make itsell available at reasonable times and places for the purpose ol
negotialing over the RIF matter, City of Chelsca, 3 MLC 1169 (n.0. 1976),
aff'd 3 MLC 1384 (1977); 2) participate in such negotiations in quad laith,
King Philip Regional School Coumittec, 2 HCL 1393 (1976); and 3) velrain from
unilaterally cstablishing RIF policy until impasse had heen reached on all
mandatory aspects of the RIF decision. Helrose School Commitice, 3 MLC 1299
(1976). A review of the Schoonl Conmittee’s actions (ram Februamry 15 through
April 12, 1976 lcads us to the conclusion that the Coamittee failed Lo make
itselfl available for negotiations over the RIT issue, althouqh the Union made
repeated requests for bargaining.  This failure to mect amd pegotiate constituted
a violation of Section 10(a)(5) of the Law, regardless of the Bmployer's good
or bad faith. City of Chelsca, supra. In addition, we conclude from o review
of the chronology of events during this period that the School Committee did not
have the intention of attempting to solve its differences regarding a RIF with
the Union at the bargaining table and for this reason, the tmployer refused (o
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bargaln in good faith in violation of Section 10(a)(5) of the Law.

sometime after the February 15 meeting, Cornellus prepared his tentative
list of twelve custodians to be laid of f. There was no Union involvement prior
to the creation of this list, although the Union had requested input into the
RIF decision. On March 15, the Union by letter to 0'Conor repeated its demand
for bargaining. This letter was never answered by the employer. On the next day,
the parties met for another of their biweekly meetings. The Union again asked
for input into the RIF decision. There is no evidence that any meaningful
negotiatlions regarding the proposed RIF occurred at this meeting. Cornelius
did not mention that a tentatlve layoff 1ist had been prepared, nor did he
mention the criteria being applied for the selection of employees for layoff.
He did not indicate the numberof employees being considered forlayoff.

On April 8, the parties again met for a biweekly meeting. The Union repeated
its demand for Input into the RIF matter. There is no evidence that negotiations
concerning the RIF issue occurred at this time. Cornelius did not indicate that
layoffs would be announced in four days. MHe indicated nelther how many custodlians
would be lald off, the criteria for selection, the timing, nor the names of the
custodians scheduled forlayoff.

on Apri) 12, the School Committee sent out its layoff notices. That
evening, the School Committee was asked to ratify this layoff. When the Union
requested to have this matter tabled so that it could bargain with the employer,
0'Conor Indicated to the Committee that nothing would change, even if the Conmittee
vote were postponed. The Scheol Committee then ratified the layoff schedule.

We conclude that throughout this period from February 15 through April 12,
the employer had no intentlion of negotiating In good falth to impasse with the
Unlon regarding the RIF matter, although repeated demands for bargaining were
made. Instead, the employer unilaterally decided to accomplish the RIF through
a layoff, and determined which employees to terminate. The employer notlified
these individuals and the entire plan was ratifled, all without prior Union
involvement. By so proceeding, the Employer unllaterally established new terms
or conditions of employment and violated section 10{a)(5) of the Law. MHelrose
School Committee, 3 MLC 1299 (1976); City of Everett, 2 MLC 1471 (1976).

The question remains whether the Employer by its actions after April 12
somehow corrected lts refusal to bargain prior to April 12. At the April 12
School Committee meeting, the Union was told 1o file a grievance if it cont inued
to be dissatisfied with the Conmittce's RIF decision. Soon thereafter, the
Unilon terminated the informal biwcekly meet ings that had been taking place. On
April 20, a grievance concerning the RIF was filed. The School Conmittee argues
that the Union waived its bargaining rights by terminating the informal meetings.
We disagree. Thesc mcetings had not been o forum for ncqotiation regarding the
RIF issue. The Employer never participated in good faith bargaining over the
RIF issue al any of these meetings. Even if the Employer had, the Union mevely
followed the sugqestion of the School Conwitted and sought to utilize the regular
gricvance procedure.

We further conclude that the Employer's failure to bargain in qood laith was
it cured by the gricvance mectings concerning the RIF issue and that the School
tammitiee's refusal to bargain in good faith continued through June V4. At
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Step twe of the greivance pracedure, the RIT gricvance was denfed without o
hearing. At steps theee and four, the fuployer Hstened to the Unfon's view,
made no substantive 1esponse, and denfed the grievance as not raisiug o contrac-
tual jeauc.  This i oot the kind of exchange nad discussion of substantive
views requited by Sections 6 and 10(a) (5) of the Law.

On June 29 and 30, the partics met tor two days of substantive discussion
on the RIF issue.  Both sides explained theiv positions and had the opportunity
to ask quesitons reqgarding the other's position. As a result of the imprompte
meeting on June 22, the Unjon representative felt that there was room for
discussion at these June 29 and 30 mectings. At the end of the June 30 weeting,
the Union representatives felt they were atl a stalemate,

Ve need not determine whether the School Comittee came to these final two
days of meetings with the purpose of attempting to solve the RIF dispute through
the neqotiating proccss.’ tven i the Schaul Comnittee had such a purpose at this
point, this period of barqaining was artificially abbreviated.

An caployer way not artificially shorten the time avallable for

the bargaining process to operate by delaying announcement or notice
of proposcd changes until the last minute. Boston School) Conmittee,
Case No. MUP-2611, stip opinion p. 9, & HLC 1916 (1978).

The School Conmitice could not refuse to bargain for a period of over four months,
negotiate for two days prior to implementation of a change, and then contend that
it had fulfilléd its barqgaining obligation.

1t is true that on June 29 and 30 the Union officials were authorized to
agree only to strict senfority. Given a reasonable period of time for bargainin
however, the Union membership might have givea its negotiators greater flexibility.
The School Committee concedes that It already had authority to agree to layoflf
byseniority, qualifications being equal. This suggests that negot lations for a
more reasonable period of time might have been fruitful. Thus, we do not consider
the “stalemate' on Junce 30 to be a final "impasse' permitting the employer to take
unilateral action with respect to mandatory topics.

The Employer knew in mid-February, 1976 that the Union wanted lnput into the

RIF matter. Between that time and Apri) 12, the Employer faliled to bargain

with the Union, unilaterally determined all details of the RIF, notificd the
individuals to be laid off, and ratified the entire arranqement. The Employer
cantinued to refuse to bargain in good faith through late June. There was nro
justification for the Employer's allowing for only two days for bargaining lo
take place, cven if the Employer genuinely hoped to solve the RIF problem at
these two days of discussion. We conclude that by this course of action the
Newton School Conmittee violated Sections 10{a)(5) and (1) of hte Law. Boston
School Committec, supra.

Tihe Employer contends that the Hearing Officer improper ly cxcluded certain
evidence regarding the question of the School Comittee's open mind. But self-
serving statements of School Comuittec witnesses would have been of no value in
determining the true intent of the School Committee's agents. We alfirm the
Hearing Officer's exlcusion of such statements.
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The Remedy

The normal remedy for the unilateral creation of new working conditions is
to order bargaining following restoration of the status quo ante. Boston School
Committee, Case No. MUP-2611, 4 MLC (1978). Restoration of the status quo ante
includes compensating members of the bargaining unit for economic losses they have
suffered due to the employer's unlawful conduct. Town of Andover, 4 HMLC 1086,
1090 (1977); City of Everett, 2 MLC 1470 (1976); Fibreboard Paper Products Corp.
v. NLRB, 379 U.S. 203 (1964). Accordingly, we will order that the seven bargaining
unit members who were 1aid off be reinstated with back pay.

Order

WHEREFORE, pursuant to the authority vested in the Commission by Section 11
ofthe Law, it is hereby ORDERED that the Newton School Committee shall:

1. Cease and desist from:

a. failing and refusing to bargain collectively in good faith with
the Newton School Custodians Association over the impact of the
School Committee's reduction in force decision.

b. in any like or similar manner interfering with, restraining, or
coercing any employees in the exercise of their rights guaranteed
under General Laws Chapter 150€.

2. Take the following affirmative action which we find will effectuate
the policies of the Law:

a. Post in conspicuous places where employees represented by the
Union usually congregate, or where notices are usually posted,
and display for a period of thirty (30) days thereafter, signed
copies of the attached Notice to Employees.

b. Offer Donald Carmichael, John Carvelli, Frank DiStephano, Timothy
Morris, Stephen J. 0'Brian, Kenneth Thibault, and Lawrence
Walsh immediate and full reinstatement to their former positions
or, if any of thase positions nu longer exist, tu substantially simila
positions, without prejudice to their seniority or other rights
and privileges, and make them whole for any loss cof earnings
suffered as a result of their unlawful termination by payment to
them of such sums equal to those which they normally would have

BThe School Committee contends that this case is moot, and that reinstatement
of these seven custodians is no longer appropriate. But the Union has never
had the opportunity to bargain without the disadvantage of an already-established
work rule. They must be given the opportunity now. Furthermore, delays in this
decision can be attributed in substantial part to extensions or postponements
granted to the School Conmittee at varicus steps in the proceedings. The School
Committee cannot now complain that disposition of the case should have been faster.
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earned absent their unlawful terminations from the date of their
terminations on July 1, 1976 to the date of the Employer's offer
of reinstatement, less net earnings during such period, with back
pay computed on a quarterly basis, plus interest at the rate of
seven per cent (72) interest per annum.

c. Preserve and, upon request, make available to the Commission or
its agents for examination and copying, all payroll records and
reports, and all other records necessary to analyze the amount of
back pay due under this Order.

d.  Upon reguest by the Union, bargain collectively in good faith over
the impact upon wages, hours, and conditions of employment of any
decision to reduce the workforce in the bargaining unit represented
by the Union.

e. Notify the Commission in writing, within ten (10) days of the service
of this Decision and Order, of the steps taken in compliance
therewith.

SO ORDERED.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
LABOR. RELATIONS COMMISSION

James S. Cooper, Chairma-
Garry J. Wooters, Comissioner
Joan G. Dolan, Commissioner
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NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES .
POSTED BY ORDER OF THE WASSACHUSETTS LABOR RELATIONS COMMISSION
AN AGENCY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Chapter V50E of the General Laws gives public employees the following rights:

To engage iIn self-organization.

To form, joln or assist any unlon.

To bargain collectively through representatives of thelr own choosing.

To act together for the purpose of collective bargaining or other
mutua) ald or protection.

To refraln from any and all of these activities.

WE WILL NOT do anything that interferes with, restralns or coerces employees in
thelr exercise of these rights.
More specifically,

 WE WILL offer Donald Carmichael, John Carvelll, Frank DiStephano, Timothy Horris,
Stephen J. 0'Brien, Kenneth Thibault, and Lawrence Walsh immediate and full
relnstatement to thelr former positions or, If any of these positions no longer
exlist, to substantially similar positions, without prejudice to thelr senlority
or other rights or privileges, and make them whole for any loss of earnings
suffered as a result of their unlawful terination, by payment to them of such
sums equal to those which they normally would have earned absent their unlawful
terminations, from the date of thelr terminations on July 1, 1976 to the date of
the employer's offer of relnstatement, less net earnings during such period with
back pay computed on a quarterly basis and at the rate of seven percent (7%)
interest per annum. ’

WE WILL upon request by the Newton School Custodians Association bargaln collectively
in good faith over the impact upon wages, hours, and condlitions of employment

of any decision to reduce the workforce in the bargaining unit represented by

_the aforesaid union. .

CITY OF NEWTON

DATED ) By:
Honora Kaplan, Chairman
Newton School Committee

‘u‘ﬂ.m Copyright 7 14/3 by Massachusetts Labor Relations Reporter



